SSP1117
Shanghai Siproin Microelectronics Co.，Ltd. V1.8 1
1A Bipolar Linear Regulator
SSP1117
General Description
SSP1117 is a series of low dropout three-terminal regulators with
a dropout of 1.3V at 1A load current. SSP1117 features a very low
standby current 2mA compared to 5mA of competitor.Other than

 ADSLModem
 Post Regulators For Switching Supplies
Order information
Product model Package Manner of packing
Minimum packing
quantity
SSP1117-XX-SOT223 SOT223 Reel 2500
SSP1117-XX-TO-252 TO-252 Reel 2500
SSP1117-XX-SOT89-3 SOT89-3 Reel 1000
SSP1117
Shanghai Siproin Microelectronics Co.，Ltd. V1.8 2
Selection Table
Marking Part No. Output Voltage Package
1117
XX YYWW
XX=12 1.2V
SOT-223
TO-252
SOT89-3
XX=15 1.5V
XX=18 1.8V
XX=28 2.85V
XX=25 2.5V
XX=33 3.3V
XX=50 5.0V
XX=ADJ Adj
Marking Designator Description
1117
XXYYWW
1117 Product code
XX Output Voltage(1.2~12.0V)
YYWW DATE CODE
Note:”XX” stands for output voltages. Other voltages can be specially customized
Block Diagram
SSP1117
Shanghai Siproin Microelectronics Co.，Ltd. V1.8 3
Pin Configuration
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Ratings Units
Max Input Voltage VIN 24 V
Max Operating Junction Temperature(Tj) θTj 150 ℃
Ambient Temperature(Ta) Topr -40~+85 ℃
Storage Temperature(Ts) Tstg -40~+150 ℃
Lead Temperature & Time TSOLD，R 260℃ 10S
Note: Exceed these limits to damage to the device. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions may affect device reliability.
Thermal Information
Parameter Package Rating Unit
Package thermal
resistance
SOT-223 20 ℃/W
TO-252 12.5 ℃/W
SOT89-3  67 ℃/W
SSP1117
Shanghai Siproin Microelectronics Co.，Ltd. V1.8 4
Electrical Characteristics
(Tamb= 25℃,unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Reference
Voltage
Vref
SSP1117-Adj
10mA≤Iout≤1A , Vin=3.25V
1.225 1.25 1.275 V
Output
Voltage